

04-6265-cv

To be Argued By:
SANDRA S. GLOVER

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-6265-cv

KEVIN MURPHY, Administrator of the Estate of
Lawrence Martin Payne, BARBARA GOREN, and

(for continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE, AND
COLONEL CHARLES H. WILCOX, II**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SANDRA S. GLOVER
LAUREN M. NASH
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorneys

MICHAEL PAYNE, GAIL E. DOBERT, DARRELL W.
DARLING, Individually and as Co-Personal
Representative of the Estate of Adam Noel Darling, and
KAREN A. DARLING, Individually and as Co-Personal
Representative of the Estate of Adam Noel Darling,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DEPARTMENT OF
THE AIR FORCE, and COLONEL CHARLES H.
WILCOX, II,
Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	xii
Issue Presented	xiii
Preliminary Statement	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	3
A. Facts	3
B. District Court Proceedings	6
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	8
I. The Military Claims Act Bars Judicial Review of Plaintiffs' Claims	8
A. Governing Law and Standard of Review	8
1. The Military Claims Act	8
2. Preclusion of Judicial Review	10
3. Standard of Review	12

B. Discussion	13
1. Section 2735 Precludes Judicial Review of Settlements Under the MCA ...	13
2. The History of the MCA Demonstrates Congressional Intent to Preclude Judicial Review	18
3. The MCA’s Statutory Scheme -- Including the Grant of Virtually Unfettered Discretion to the Secretary -- is Inconsistent with Judicial Review	19
II. Even Under the Limited Judicial Review Allowed by Some Courts, Plaintiffs’ Claims Still Fail	22
A. The Secretary’s Decisions Are Fully Consistent with the Constitution	22
B. The Secretary’s Decisions Fully Complied with the MCA	25
III. Plaintiffs’ Arguments for a Broader Form of Review Are Meritless and Irrelevant in Any Event Because the Secretary’s Decision Is Fully Consistent with the Law	31
A. Plaintiffs Cite No Persuasive Authority for any Broader Form of Judicial Review	31

B. Plaintiffs' Arguments for Broader Judicial Review are Irrelevant Because the FECA Exclusivity Provision Precludes Payment of MCA Claims When a Claimant is Eligible for Benefits Under FECA	35
Conclusion	43
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes/Regulations	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Association of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v.</i> <i>Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27, 29, 33
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve</i> <i>System v. MCorp Financial, Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991)	27
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	11
<i>Broadnax v. United States Army</i> , 710 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1983) (per curiam) . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Carlyle Towers Condominium Ass’n, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845)	10
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 67 F.3d 284 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>Dew v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Firstland Int’l, Inc. v. United States INS</i> , 377 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Goethe House New York v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 869 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1989)	27, 29
<i>Hammond v. Lentfest</i> , 398 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1968)	34
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	33
<i>Hata v. United States</i> , 23 F.3d 230 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Heller v. United States</i> , 776 F.2d 92 (3d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	33
<i>LaBash v. United States Dep’t of the Army</i> , 668 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958)	26, 27
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Department of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>on reh’g</i> , 74 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996), <i>on remand</i> , 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943)	10
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 190 (1983)	40
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan</i> , 937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Minns v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Murphy ex rel. Estate of Payne v. United States</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D. Conn. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	21
<i>Panama Canal Co. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 309 (1958)	33, 34
<i>Poindexter v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 231 (5th Cir. 1985)	14, 22
<i>Rodrigue v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 1430 (1st Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. General Electric Co.</i> , 256 N.E.2d 188 (N.Y. 1970)	41
<i>Schneider v. United States</i> , 27 F.3d 1327 (8th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scroggins v. United States</i> , 397 F.2d 295 (Ct. Cl. 1968)	31
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955)	15, 33
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	34

<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	24
<i>Towry v. United States</i> , 459 F. Supp. 101 (E.D. La. 1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Towry v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	12
<i>United States v. Babcock</i> , 250 U.S. 328 (1919)	18, 33
<i>United States v. Demko</i> , 385 U.S. 149 (1966)	40
<i>Vintero Corp. v. Corporacion Venezolana de Fomento</i> , 675 F.2d 513 (2d Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Vogrin v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms</i> , No. CIV A598CV117, 2001 WL 777427, (N.D.W.Va., March 30, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 15 Fed.Appx. 72, 2001 WL 744857 (4th Cir. 2001)	41, 42
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	23
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 446 F. Supp. 75 (D. Conn. 1978)	13, 16

<i>Weyerhaeuser Steamship Co. v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 597 (1963)	37
<i>White v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 232 (5th Cir.1998)	42
<i>Wilbur v. United States</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930)	30
<i>Wolke v. Dreadnought Marine, Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 1133 (E.D. Va. 1997)	24, 25

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701	35
5 U.S.C. § 702	35
5 U.S.C. § 706	35
5 U.S.C. § 8102	36
5 U.S.C. § 8116	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 8347	31, 32
10 U.S.C. § 2731	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 2733	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 2735	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1291	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xii
28 U.S.C. § 1346	39
28 U.S.C. § 2401	39
28 U.S.C. § 2674	39
Act of March 3, 1885, 23 Stat. 350	18

RULES

Fed. R. App. Pr. 4	xi
--------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

32 C.F.R. § 536.24	10, 38
32 C.F.R. § 536.50	10, 38
32 C.F.R. § 750.44	10, 38
32 C.F.R. § 842.50	5, 10
32 C.F.R. § 842.51	40
33 C.F.R. § 25.205	10, 38
S.Rep. No. 836, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. 23; U.S. Code Cong. Service 1949	37

S. Rep. 1423 16

Air Force Instruction 51-501 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) 38
